the relevant benchmark and market volatility. However, actual movements in the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to a
number of factors, including unusually large market movements resulting from changes in the performance of and/or correlation between the
performances of the economies, markets and securities in which the Fund invests. As a result, historic variations in risk variables should not be
used to predict future variances in the risk variables.

Floating

interest

rate

Fixed

interest

rate

Non-

interest

bearing

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Smarter Money Fund

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

(continued)

The table at Note 3(b) summarises the impact of an increase/decrease in interest rates on the Fund’s operating profit and net assets attributable to
unit holders through changes in fair value or changes in future cash flows. The analysis is based on the reasonably possible shift that the interest
rates changed by +/- 200 basis points (2022: +/- 200 basis points) from the year end rates with all other variables held constant.

18

3.

b. Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

+10% -10% +10% -10% +200bps -200bps
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2023 34,923   (34,923)   (43)   43   5,538   (5,538)

As at 30 June 2022 51,696   (51,696)   61   (61)   3,308   (3,308)

c. Credit risk

i. Debt securities

An analysis of debt by rating is set out in the table below.

30 June 30 June
2023 2022

$'000 $'000

Floating rate notes

Rating

AAA to A 98,350   2,062
A- to BBB+ 138,203   128,965

BBB to BBB- 14,794   21,561
Total 251,347   152,588

Fixed interest notes

Rating
AAA to A 31,630   333,226

A- to BBB+ 59,260   28,801
BBB to BBB- 6,851   5,566
Total 97,741   367,593

ii.  Derivative financial instruments

Refer to Note 4 to the financial statements for further analysis of the Fund's master netting arrangements.

iii. Settlement of securities transactions

Smarter Money Fund

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

(continued)

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Foreign exchange risk

The main concentration of credit risk, to which the Fund is exposed, arises from the Fund’s investment in debt securities. The Fund is also exposed
to counterparty credit risk on derivative financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents, margin accounts, amounts due to from brokers and other